

Nos. 14-cv-101, 14-cv-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Competitive Enterprise Institute, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

Michael E. Mann,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B
(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene & Frederick Weisberg)

**Appellants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg's
Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
MARK I. BAILEN
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN*
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1770
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute
and Rand Simberg*

RULE 28(a)(2) DISCLOSURE

The parties in the trial and appellate proceedings, and their respective counsel, are:

Plaintiff–Appellee Michael Mann, represented by John B. Williams of Williams Lopatto PLLC and Peter J. Fontaine of Cozen O’Connor;

Defendants–Appellants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg, represented by David B. Rivkin, Jr., Mark I. Bailen, and Andrew M. Grossman of BakerHostetler LLP;

Defendant–Appellant National Review, Inc., represented by Michael A. Carvin and Anthony J. Dick of Jones Day;

Defendant and Amicus Curiae Mark Steyn, represented by Michael J. Songer of Crowell & Moring LLP and Daniel J. Kornstein of Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP;

Amicus Curiae District of Columbia, represented by Irvin B. Nathan, former Attorney General for the District of Columbia, Ariel B. Levinson-Waldman, Todd S. Kim, and Loren L. AliKhan;

Amici Curiae Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, Advance Publications, Inc., Allbritton Communications Company, American Society of News Editors, Association of Alternative Newsmedia, Association of American Publishers, Inc., Dow Jones & Company, Inc., First Amendment Coalition, Freedom of the Press Foundation, Gannett Co., Inc., Investigative Reporting Workshop, McClatchy Company, MediaNews Group, Inc., National Press Club, National Press Photographers Association, National Public Radio, Inc., NBCUniversal Media, LLC, New York Times Company, News Corporation, Newspaper Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 35 Statement 1

Background 2

Reasons for Granting Rehearing 4

 I. The Panel Decision Contravenes Decisions of This and Other Courts
 Protecting Supportable Commentary on Public Controversies 4

 II. The Panel Decision Substitutes the Government’s Say-So for the Actual
 Malice Showing Required by Decisions of This and Other Courts 12

Conclusion 15

Panel Opinion..... Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	7
* <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Fasi v. Gannett Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Haw. 1995)	8
<i>Gray v. St. Martin’s Press, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2000)	10
* <i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Hunter v. Hartman</i> , 545 N.W.2d 699 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	8
<i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	8, 15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	4
* <i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 7, 8
<i>Nader v. Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	1, 12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 12
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	1, 10
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	12
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971)	1, 12
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (1996).....	5, 8

*The authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Other Authorities

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Committee Report on Bill 18-893 (2010).....7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 5598

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566.....5, 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 5699

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 614.....9
